
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (North)
Tuesday, 8th January, 2019 at 5.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Karen Burgess (Chairman)
Liz Kitchen (Vice-Chairman)
John Bailey
Andrew Baldwin
Toni Bradnum
Alan Britten
Peter Burgess
John Chidlow
Roy Cornell
Christine Costin
Leonard Crosbie
Jonathan Dancer
Matthew French
Billy Greening

Tony Hogben
Adrian Lee
Christian Mitchell
Josh Murphy
Godfrey Newman
Brian O'Connell
Connor Relleen
Stuart Ritchie
David Skipp
Simon Torn
Claire Vickers
Tricia Youtan

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business
Glen Chipp

Chief Executive
Agenda

Page No.
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
1. Apologies for absence
2. Minutes 7 - 14

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2018
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3. Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

4. Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


To consider the following reports of the Head of Development and to take such action thereon 
as may be necessary:

5. Appeals 15 - 16

Applications for determination by Committee:

6. DC/18/1268 - Christs Hospital School, The Avenue, Christs Hospital 17 - 54

Ward: Southwater
Applicant: Mr Francis Pulvermacher, Chris
[...]
 if cost implications are likely.

P
age 5



Original recommendation to REFUSE application

Members in support during debate Members not in support during debate

                              Vote on original recommendation Member to move  Member to move
alternative motion alternative motion

    to APPROVE and give to DEFER and give  
    planning reasons2 reasons (e.g. further             

Majority in favour? Majority against? information required)
Original recommendation Original recommendation
carried – REFUSED not carried – THIS IS NOT AN

APPROVAL OF THE APPLICATION             Another Member Another member
seconds seconds

Director considers
planning reasons

If reasons are valid If reasons are not valid Vote on alternative
vote on alternative VOTE ON ORIGINAL  motion to DEFER
motion to APPROVE RECOMMENDATION*

Majority in favour? Majority against? Majority in favour? Majority against?
Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion
to APPROVE carried to APPROVE not carried to DEFER carried to DEFER not carried
- APPROVED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL - DEFERRED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL

RECOMMENDATION* RECOMMENDATION*

*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated

2 Oakley v South Cambridgeshire District Council and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71

P
age 6



1

Planning Committee (North)
4 DECEMBER 2018

Present: Councillors: Karen Burgess (Chairman), Liz Kitchen (Vice-Chairman), 
John Bailey, Andrew Baldwin, Toni Bradnum, Alan Britten, 
Peter Burgess, John Chidlow, Christine Costin, Leonard Crosbie, 
Jonathan Dancer, Tony Hogben, Adrian Lee, Christian Mitchell, 
Josh Murphy, Brian O'Connell, Connor Relleen, Stuart Ritchie, 
David Skipp, Simon Torn, Claire Vickers and Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: Roy Cornell, Matthew French, Billy Greening and 
Godfrey Newman

PCN/59  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 November were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCN/60  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DC/18/1746 – Councillor Christian Mitchell declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest.  He withdrew from the meeting and took no part in the determination of 
this item.

DC/18/22121 – Councillor Stuart Ritchie declared a personal interest because 
he knew one of the members of the public speaking on this item.

DC/18/2212 – Councillor Claire Vickers declared a prejudicial interest because 
she was a member of Southwater Parish Council, which was the applicant.  She 
withdrew from the meeting and took no part in the determination of this item.

PCN/61  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCN/62  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCN/63  DC/18/1849 - LITTLE HOMEFIELD, BRIGHTON ROAD, MANNINGS HEATH

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the demolition of some outbuildings and the erection of six semi-detached 3-
bedroom dwellings with associated parking and private amenity space.  Access 
from Brighton Road would use a recently approved access connected with the 
development opposite the Dun Horse (DC/16/1753), and extend along the 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee (North)
4 December 2018

2

western boundary of the site. Twelve parking spaces for the six dwellings were 
proposed.

The application site was located west of Brighton Road within the built-up area 
of Mannings Heath, west of the main settlement area in a semi-rural locality.  It 
was adjacent to the strategically allocated site for eight dwellings opposite the 
Dun Horse.  A public footpath ran along the western boundary.  

The responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained 
within the report, were considered by the Committee.   

The Parish Council objected to the application, with a further 69 objections 
received.  One member of the public spoke in objection to the application, and a 
representative of the Parish Council also spoke in objection to it.  The applicant 
addressed the Committee in support of the proposal. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; design and appearance; trees and landscaping; heritage impacts; 
the impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties; highways and parking; 
ecology;  and affordable housing contribution.

Members expressed concerns that, whilst the site was within the Built-up area 
boundary, it was not allocated within the Nuthurst Neighbourhood Plan and the 
loss of amenity space through the development of this backland area would 
cause unacceptable harm to the amenity of residents fronting Brighton Road.  
Members also considered the development to be too urban in character for this 
semi-rural site and detrimental to the character of the area.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/1849 be refused for the following 
reasons: 

01 The proposed development would result in the 
overdevelopment of this backland site, which would not respect 
or reflect the pattern of development in the vicinity, to the 
detriment of the character of the landscape and visual 
amenities of the site and wider area. The proposal is therefore 
contrary to policies 25, 26, 31, 32 and 33 of the Horsham 
District Planning Framework (2015) and Policy 10 of the 
Nuthurst Parish Neighbourhood Plan.

02 The proposed development, by reason of the siting and 
orientation of the proposed dwellings, would result in a harmful 
impact on the amenity of the occupiers of the properties fronting 
Brighton Road. The proposal is therefore contrary to policies 32 
and 33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015) and 
Policy 10 of the Nuthurst Parish Neighbourhood Plan.

Page 8



Planning Committee (North)
4 December 2018

3

3

PCN/64  DC/18/1599 - LAND WEST OF NORTHGATE, CHRISTS HOSPITAL

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of two detached 3-bedroom dwellings with private amenity space, 
access from King Edward Road and two parking spaces for each dwelling. The 
dwellings would be set back from Christs Hospital Road in a similar way to 
Northgate. A footpath serving both dwellings and the street was proposed. 

The application site was located within the built-up area of Christs Hospital to 
the north of Christs Hospital Road, south-east of Station Road and east of King 
Edward Road.  It was an open space of grassland with some trees in an area of 
linear residential development along the public highway. 

The responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained 
within the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council raised no objection to the application.  Seven objections 
from four households had been received.  The Local Members had requested 
that the application be determined by the Committee.  The applicant’s agent 
spoke in support of the proposal.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; design and appearance; landscaping and trees; heritage impacts; 
and highways and parking.

Members considered the scale, design, and appearance of the proposal and its 
impact on the character of the locality and the amenity of nearby residents.  
Members concluded that the proposal would result in overdevelopment of the 
site and have a detrimental impact on the streetscene and character of the 
area.
 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/1599 be refused for the following 
reasons:

The proposed development would result in the overdevelopment of 
the site, which would not respect or reflect the pattern of 
development in the vicinity, to the detriment of the character of the 
landscape and visual amenities of the site and wider streetscene. 
The proposal is therefore contrary to policies 25, 26, 31, 32 and 33 of 
the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

PCN/65  DC/18/1746 - MELITA, 19 RICHMOND ROAD, HORSHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of an open front porch, single storey rear extension and loft 
conversion, with two dormer windows and a roof light on the south east side, 

Page 9



Planning Committee (North)
4 December 2018

4

and one dormer window and roof light on northwest side. The side extension 
would measure 2.4 metres by 6.8 metres.  A one metre wide covered balcony 
with set-back windows and doors to the rear was also proposed.  

The application site was located within a conservation area in the built-up area 
of Horsham and comprised a two storey detached dwelling with integrated 
double garage that was built in the 1980s.  The surrounding dwellings were 
predominantly Victorian and Edwardian. 

The consultation response from the Council’s Conservation Officer, as 
contained within the report, was considered by the Committee.   

The Neighbourhood Council objected to the application.  Twelve objections had 
been received, including an objection from the Wimblehurst Road Residents 
Association. One letter of support had also been received.  One member of the 
public spoke in objection to the application, and one member of the public 
spoke in support of it.  The applicant and the applicant’s agent both spoke in 
support of the proposal.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; its impact on the character of the dwelling and visual amenities of 
the area; and the amenities of adjacent occupiers.

Members considered the design and scale in the context of the surrounding 
conservation area.  Members concluded that the proposal would not have a 
detrimental impact on neighbouring amenity or the overall character of the are
[...]
der than the 
current lean-to and be approximately 1.2 metres higher with a gable end rather 
than the current mono-pitch roof.

Page 12



Planning Committee (North)
4 December 2018

7

7

The application site was located within the built-up area of Rusper within a 
conservation area. It was south of St Mary Magdalene’s Church, with the 
churchyard to the west.  It was one of a semi-detached pair within a courtyard 
development of 3-bedroom dwellings. Access was from the High Street via an 
undercroft.  
   
The responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained 
within the report, were considered by the Committee. 

The Parish Council objected to the application.  There had been four objections 
from one household.  One member of the public spoke in objection to the 
application and a representative of the Parish Council also spoke in objection to 
it.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; the character of the dwelling and the impact of the proposal on 
visual amenities of the area; and the amenities of neighbouring occupiers.  

Members discussed the scale of the proposal and were concerned that it would 
have a detrimental impact on the neighbouring property through loss of light 
because of the height of the extension.  The ridge height of the extension was 
also considered out of keeping with the existing development and likely to have 
a detrimental impact on the setting of the neighbouring Grade I Listed church.
 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/1742 be deferred to allow 
discussions with the Applicant in respect of a reduction in the height 
of the proposed extension, in consultation with the Chairman and the 
Vice-Chairman, who was also the Local Member.

PCN/69  DC/17/2123 - EVOLUTION FITNESS, GLADSTONE ROAD, HORSHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission 
[...]
8/0569 J G Fields,
Faygate Lane, Rusper

Written 
Reps 06-Dec-18 Refuse N/A

DC/18/0590

Baynards Motor Company
Rowhook Hill Farm, Bognor 
Road
Broadbridge Heath

Written 
Reps 06-Dec-18 Refuse N/A

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



3. Appeal Decisions

Ref No. Site Appeal 
Procedure Decision Officer 

Recommendation
Committee 
Resolution

EN/17/0062 Millers Mead, Nuthurst 
Street, Nuthurst

Written 
Representation

Appeal 
Dismissed N/A N/A

DC/17/2534
Land Rear of Millers 
Mead, Nuthurst Street, 
Nuthurst

Written 
Representation

Appeal 
Dismissed Refuse N/A

DC/18/0971 14 Pondtail Road, 
Horsham Fast Track Appeal 

Dismissed Refuse N/A

DC/17/2731
Mill Hill House, 
Guildford Road, 
Rudgwick

Written 
Representation

Appeal 
Dismissed Refuse N/A

Page 16



Contact Officer: Angela Moore Tel: 01403 215288

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT

TO: Planning Committee North

BY: Head of Development

DATE: 08 January 2019

DEVELOPMENT:

Proposed two storey extension to the existing sports centre to provide a 
new swimming pool, spa facilities, two class studios and a fitness suite.  
Construction of a new all-weather running track with ancillary athletic 
facilities and an outdoor exercise area. Construction of a 3G artificial 
grass pitch. Use of land to the east of Infirmary Drive to relocate spoil and 
create an unlit running trail. Creation of car parking for 272 cars, and a 
new permanent access to Christ Hospital Road. Closure of the existing 
Infirmary Drive access, and conversion of the existing Infirmary Drive to 
form a sprint track. Erection of associated equipment store, fencing and 
lighting.

SITE: Christs Hospital School The Avenue Christs Hospital Horsham West 
Sussex RH13 0LJ  

WARD: Southwater

APPLICATION: DC/18/1268

APPLICANT: Name: Mr Francis Pulvermacher   Address: Christs Hospital School The 
Avenue Christs Hospital Horsham West Sussex RH13 0LJ  

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: 1. More than eight persons in different 
households have made a written representation, 
which disclose material considerations, are 
within the consultation period and are 
inconsistent with the officer’s recommendation.

2. By request of the Local Members

RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission, subject to appropriate conditions

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1 To consider the planning application.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.2 The application seeks full planning permission for various additional sports and recreation 
facilities, additional car parking and landscaping to be located in the vicinity of the existing 
Bluecoats Sports Centre in conjunction with Christ’s Hospital school. In summary, the 
application proposes the following: 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 2-storey extension to the Bluecoats Sports Centre, containing a new four lane 
teaching and leisure pool with viewing gallery, associated spa facilities and 
changing rooms; 2x new class studios; a fitness suite, new WC’s, and enlarged 
café; 

 Six lane all weather running track with ancillary athletics facilities; 
 Athletics equipment store;
 Outdoor exercise area (‘Adventure Trail’) with 16 ‘activity stations’ and unlit 

2.5km running trail; 
 Downgrading and closure of part of the existing Infirmary Drive to sprint track;
 3G artificial grass pitch for rugby and football;
 Use of land to the east to relocate spoil, and create an unlit running trail. 
 Associated car parking for 272 cars (236 formal spaces and 36 overflow);
 New permanent access road from Christ Hospital Road;
 Associated landscaping, SuDS, planting, fencing and lighting/flood lighting.

1.3 The extension to the sport centre would be located to the west of the existing building, over 
part of the existing car park. The extension would create around 4,000m² of additional 
floorspace over 2 floors, and would have flat roofs of various heights ranging from 8.7m to 
11.5m. The extension would consist of a mix of external materials including limestone wall 
cladding, dark grey and red brick cl
[...]
on DC/18/1046 
(Minor-Material Amendment to DC/15/2493 to facilitate alterations to 
approved site layout and approved designs) to insert 1no. roof light to the 
western elevation of each plot

SITE: Micklepage Nuthurst Street Nuthurst West Sussex    

WARD: Nuthurst

APPLICATION: DC/18/1883

APPLICANT: Name: Green Plan Designer Homes   Address: C/O Agent       

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: At the discretion of the Head of Development

RECOMMENDATION: To refuse planning permission

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1 To consider the planning application.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.2 This application seeks permission for amendments to the roof form of the three dwellings 
approved under planning permissions DC/15/2493 and DC/18/1046.  The amendment 
would allow the insertion of a rooflight to the western elevation of each plot above the front 
garages.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.3 The application site comprises a former paddock within the countryside outside of any 
defined settlement.  The site lies to the east of Nuthurst Street and to the south of an existing 
private access which serves adjoining development to the north and east.  

1.4 The application site consists of 3 no. largely completed dwellings. The site has been partially 
landscaped, with boundary hedging retained to the eastern boundary, and closeboarded 
fencing erected along the southern and eastern boundaries.

1.5 The immediate surrounding area is characterised by linear residential development along 
Nuthurst Street, with the wider surrounding area predominantly rural in character. 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



2. INTRODUCTION

STATUTORY BACKGROUND

2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES

The following Policies are considered to be relevant to the assessment of this application:

2.2 National Planning Policy Framework

2.3 Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF 2015)
Policy 1 - Strategic Policy: Sustainable Development 
Policy 2 - Strategic Policy
[...]
houses on the site which would fail to meet the housing needs of the Parish and 
which would be contrary to Policy 7 of the Nuthurst Neighbourhood Plan (2015) and Policy 
42 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

7. RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 That planning permission be refused for the following reason:-

1. The proposal would create four bedroom houses on the site which would fail to meet 
the housing needs of the Parish and which would be contrary to Policy 7 of the 
Nuthurst Neighbourhood Plan (2015) and Policy 42 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework (2015).

Background Papers: DC/18/2076
DC/18/1883
DC/18/1046
DC/17/2524
DC/15/2493

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Farm
Windymere

Micklepage

41.6m

42.9m

Pond

Issues

Leigh

Winthrift

Cottage
Mickle

Meadcot

Kendells

Longfield

Romenda Lodge

Millers Mead

Micklethrift

Roberts Lea
Micklepage

Pond

LB

omerville

illowtree

adine

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

DC/18/1883 (A07)

Not Set

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
Not Set

Horsham District Council

27/12/2018

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Guy Everest Tel: 01403 215633

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT

TO: Planning Committee North

BY: Head of Development

DATE: 8 January 2019

DEVELOPMENT:

Variation of Condition 1 to previously approved Application: DC/18/1046 
(Variation of Condition 1 of previously approved application DC/15/2493 
(Erection of three two storey houses). Minor material amendments to 
facilitate alterations to approved site layout and approved designs.) 
Relating to minor material amendments to the roof design.

SITE: Micklepage Nuthurst Street 
[...]
rs on Saturdays, and no work shall be 
undertaken on Sundays, Bank and Public Holidays unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of nearby residents in accordance with Policy 33 of the 
Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

Background Papers: DC/18/2028

Page 82



CF

1

6

4

7

8

C
R

Def C
o

u
n

ci
l

C
o

tt
ag

es

51.9m

13

43

85

10

87

22

Path (um)

TREETOPS

Harbet

Oakley

Reksley

S
H

IP
L

E
Y

 R
O

A
D

Lynden

Vine Cottage

Tanglewood

103

109

ED & Ward Bdy

1

Cottages

2

2
Telephone Call Box

FOXFIELD COTTAG

Oakhurst

CF

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

DC/18/2028 (A09)

Not Set

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
Not Set

Horsham District Council

27/12/2018

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
	VOTING PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE

	2 Minutes
	5 Appeals
	6 DC/18/1268 - Christs Hospital School, The Avenue, Christs Hospital
	A06 DC 18 1268 Plan

	7 DC/18/1883 - Micklepage, Nuthurst Street, Nuthurst
	A07 DC 18 1883 Plan

	8 DC/18/2076 - Micklepage, Nuthurst Street, Nuthurst
	A08 DC 18 2076 Plan

	9 DC/18/2028 - 2 Foxfield Cottages, Southwater
	A09 DC 18 2028 Plan




Minutes of the meeting


1

ANGPlanning Committee (North)
8 JANUARY 2019

Present: Councillors: Karen Burgess (Chairman), Liz Kitchen (Vice-Chairman), 
Andrew Baldwin, Toni Bradnum, Alan Britten, Peter Burgess, 
John Chidlow, Christine Costin, Billy Greening, Tony Hogben, 
Adrian Lee, Christian Mitchell, Godfrey Newman, Brian O'Connell, 
Stuart Ritchie, David Skipp, Claire Vickers and Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: John Bailey, Roy Cornell, Leonard Crosbie and 
Matthew French

Absent: Councillors: Jonathan Dancer, Josh Murphy, Connor Relleen and 
Simon Torn

PCN/70  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 December 2018 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCN/71  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DC/18/1268: Councillor Adrian Lee declared a personal interest because he 
was a member of Bluecoats Sports Centre.  
Councillor Godfrey Newman declared a personal interest because 
he was a member of Christs Hospital Choral Society. 
Councillor Claire Vickers declared a personal interest because she 
lived close to the site.

PCN/72  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCN/73  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCN/74  DC/18/1268 - CHRISTS HOSPITAL SCHOOL, THE AVENUE, CHRISTS 
HOSPITAL

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for a 
number of additional sports and recreation facilities, car parking and 
landscaping in the vicinity of the Bluecoats Sports Centre, in conjunction with 
Christ’s Hospital school.  The application included the following: 



Planning Committee (North)
8 January 2019

2

 Two storey extension to the west of sports centre to provide a new swimming 
pool, spa facilities, two class studios, fitness suite and enlarged café;  

 All-weather six-lane running track with ancillary athletic facilities; 
 Outdoor exercise area;
 Downgrading of part of Infirmary Drive, including closure of its access onto 

Christs Hospital Road, to make a sprint track;
 3G Artificial grass rugby/football pitch;
 Unlit running trial in area east of Infirmary Drive where relocated spoil is 

deposited;
 Parking for 272 cars;
 New access road from Christs Hospital Road;
 Landscaping, SuDS drainage system, fencing and lighting. 

Members were advised that the height of the floodlighting columns was 18 
metres, not 16 metres as stated in paragraph 1.4 of the report.  Consultation 
assessments had taken into consideration the correct height.  The proposed 
soft landscaping and planting, as set out in paragraph 1.10 of the report had 
been amended to include an increased quantum of trees, with 3,000 specimens 
to be planted.  Members were advised that the officer’s recommendation had 
been amended to defer to the Head of Development with a view to approval to 
allow for details of the triggers within the conditions to be clarified. 

The application site was located approximately three kilometres south-west of 
Horsham and was outside and adjacent to the built-up area boundary of Christs 
Hospital.  It was grassland used for sports pitches in the summer months in the 
northern part of the school campus.  The sports centre was used by the school 
and members of the public. The school itself included two groups of Grade II* 
Listed Buildings.  There were a number of Grade II Listed Building residences 
nearby, and properties in Barnes Wallis Avenue and Bluecoat Ponds were close 
to the northwest boundary.

The Parish Council objected to the application.  There had been 60 
representations objecting to the application, 152 supporting the application, and 
eight commenting on the proposal.  Both Local Members had requested that the 
application be determined by the Committee. Three members of the public 
spoke in objection to the application. The Headmaster of Christs Hospital, the 
applicant’s Transport Adviser and the applicant’s agent all addressed the 
Committee in support of the proposal. Councillor Nigel Jupp also addressed the 
committee.  A representative of the Parish Council spoke in objection to the 
application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; the need and benefit of the proposal; impact on landscape; 
design, layout and specification of the facilities; impact on the Listed Buildings; 
highways; and neighbouring amenity. 

Members discussed aspects of the proposal including: the scale of the proposal 
and its impact on landscape character; the capacity for holding large scale 
events which would impact on highways and amenity; the amenity of nearby 



Planning Committee (North)
8 January 2019

3

3

residents, particularly in Bluecoat Ponds; and the extent to which the proposal 
would benefit the local community.  Members weighed the benefits of the 
proposal against the identified harm to the landscape character and after 
careful consideration concluded that the proposal was unacceptable.

RESOLVED
 
The planning application DC/18/1268 be refused for the following 
reasons:

01 The proposal results in significant landscape harm in a 
countryside location which is not outweighed by the benefits of 
the development. The scheme is therefore contrary to Policies 25 
and 26 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

02 The development would result in an adverse effect upon the 
amenity of the neighbouring residents by virtue of noise and light 
contrary to Policy 33 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework (2015).

PCN/75  DC/18/1883 - MICKLEPAGE, NUTHURST STREET, NUTHURST

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the variation of Condition 1 to permission DC/18/1046, which was a minor-
material amendment to DC/15/2493 for the erection of three two-storey 3-
bedroom houses.  The proposal would add a roof light into the roof above the 
garage in the western elevation of each plot.  

The application site was located in the countryside and had been a paddock to 
the east of Nuthurst Street.  A private access to the north led to adjoining 
development north and east of the site.  There was linear residential 
development along Nuthurst Street in a rural setting.  The three dwellings were 
almost completed.  

The consultation response from HDC’s Building Control to DC/18/2076 for a 
variation to the roof design, which was also being considered at the meeting, 
was considered by the Committee.   Planning history of the site was noted, in 
particular DC/17/2524 which had been refused on the grounds that the 
application would have led to overdevelopment of the site through the creation 
of 4-bedroom houses. (Minute No PCN/100 (06.03.18) refers).   

The Parish Council objected to the application.  Thirty-one representations 
objecting to the proposal had been received. There had been one 
representation supporting the proposal.  Two members of the public spoke in 
objection to the application and the applicant and two of the applicant’s agents 
addressed the Committee in support of the proposal. A representative of the 
Parish Council spoke in objection to the application.



Planning Committee (North)
8 January 2019

4

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  principle of 
development; character and appearance; and the impact on neighbouring 
amenity. 

Members noted the background to the application, as set out in the report, and 
considered the impact of the additional windows on the development.  Members 
were concerned that the proposed amendment would enable the ‘roof room’ 
above the garage in each house to become a fourth bedroom and concluded 
that the application was therefore unacceptable. 
 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/1883 be refused for the following 
reason: 

The proposal would create four bedroom houses on the site which 
would fail to meet the housing needs of the Parish and which would 
be contrary to Policy 7 of the Nuthurst Neighbourhood Plan (2015) 
and Policy 42 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015). 

PCN/76  DC/18/2076 - MICKLEPAGE, NUTHURST STREET, NUTHURST

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the variation of Condition 1 to permission DC/18/1046, which was a minor-
material amendment to DC/15/2493 for the erection of three two-storey 3-
bedroom houses.  The variation would allow a steeper roof pitch for each 
dwelling.

The application site was located in the countryside and had been a paddock to 
the east of Nuthurst Street.  A private access to the north led to adjoining 
development north and east of the site.  There was linear residential 
development along Nuthurst Street in a rural setting.  The three dwellings were 
almost completed.  

The consultation response from HDC’s Building Control was considered by the 
Committee. 

The Parish Council objected to the application.  Seventeen representations 
objecting to the proposal had been received.  Three members of the public 
spoke in objection to the application and the applicant and two of the applicant’s 
agents addressed the Committee in support of the proposal. A representative of 
the Parish Council spoke in objection to the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  principle of 
development; character and appearance; and the impact on neighbouring 
amenity. 



Planning Committee (North)
8 January 2019

5

5

Members noted the background to the application and considered the impact of 
the proposal on the appearance of the buildings and concluded that the 
proposal was acceptable.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/2076 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported.

PCN/77  DC/18/2028 - 2 FOXFIELD COTTAGES, SOUTHWATER

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of a two-storey 2-bedroom dwelling, which would create an end of 
terrace property in the side garden of 2 Foxfield Cottages.  The new dwelling 
would be the same height and similar design to the existing semi-detached pair. 
Three additional parking spaces were proposed.

The application site was located within the most southern part of the built-up 
area of Southwater.  It was a corner plot, within a residential area, facing onto 
Foxfield Cottages and Shipley Road.

The appeal decision for refused DC/17/1694 for a detached property at this 
location, as set out in the report, was noted by the Committee. The responses 
from statutory external consultees, as contained within the report, were 
considered by the Committee.   

The Parish Council objected to the application.  Four objections from three 
households had been received. One member of the public spoke in objection to 
the application and the applicant and the applicant’s architect spoke in support 
of the proposal. A representative of the Parish Council spoke in objection to the 
application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; character and appearance; the amenities of nearby residents; the 
quality of the residential environment for future occupiers; and parking and 
traffic.  

Members concluded that the reason for refusing DC/17/1694 had been 
overcome and the extension would be in keeping with the pattern of 
development in the surrounding area.  
 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/2028 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported. 



Planning Committee (North)
8 January 2019

6

The meeting closed at 8.05 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


